above occurred on the date  indicated,  nor are they  necessarily  indicative of
future  operating  results.  No account has been taken within the  unaudited pro
forma  consolidated  financial  statements  to any synergy or any  severance and
restructuring  costs  that may,  or may be  expected  to,  occur  following  the
acquisition.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are only
a summary and should be read in  conjunction  with the  historical  consolidated
financial  statements  and  related  notes of  Euroweb  and  Elender  and  other
information included in this registration statement.

All pro forma amounts are presented in U.S. dollars,  the reporting  currency of
Euroweb.

There were no business  transactions  between Euroweb and its  subsidiaries  and
Elender during the periods presented.

   F-49

   Euroweb International Corporation
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   December 31, 2004

   Euroweb   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
  Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,537,633   $ 1,394,036  (1)   $ 5,931,669
   Trade accounts receivable, net   3,695,990   (111,859)  (2)   3,584,131
   Related party receivables   1,869,667   -   1,869,667
   Unbilled receivable   1,107,501   (17,256)  (2)   1,090,245
   Prepaid and other current assets   858,694   (45,443)  (2)   813,251
   Deferred tax asset   253,425   -   253,425
   Total current assets   12,322,910   1,219,478   13,542,388

  Property and equipment, net   7,253,113   (234,557)  (2)   7,018,556

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

92

  Goodwill   5,806,181   -   5,806,181
  Intangibles - customer contracts   2,053,288   -   2,053,288
  Other assets   568,356   -   568,356

   Total assets   $28,003,848   $ 984,921   $28,988,769

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current Liabilities
   Trade accounts payable   $4,254,759   $ (133,192)  (2)   $4,121,567
   Related party payables   564,818   -   564,818
   Related party loan payable - short term portion   543,568   -   543,568
   Overdrafts and current portion of bank loans   321,704   -   321,704
   Notes payable   808,441   -   808,441
   Other current liabilities   1,091,470   (288,593)  (2)   802,877
   Accrued expenses   2,808,073   290,000  (3)   3,098,073
   Deferred IRU revenue   46,000   -   46,000
   Deferred other revenue   1,260,225   (692,771)  (2)   567,454
   Total current liabilities   11,699,058   (824,556)   10,874,502

Non-current liabilities
   Deferred tax liability   253,425   -   253,425
   Related party loan payable   543,568   -   543,568
   Bank loans   747,085   -   747,085
   Deferred IRU revenue   797,334   -   797,334
   Lease obligations   148,359   (6,701)  (2)   141,658

   Total liabilities   14,188,829   (831,257)   13,357,572

   Stockholders' Equity
   Preferred stock, $.001 par value - Authorized 5,000,000
   shares;
   no shares issued or outstanding   -   -
   Common stock, $.001 par value - Authorized 35,000,000
   shares;
   Issued and outstanding 5,342,533 shares   24,807   -   24,807
   Additional paid-in capital   50,780,084   -   50,780,084
   Accumulated deficit   (35,982,726)   1,850,939  (4)   (34,131,787)
   Accumulated other comprehensive losses:   108,266   (34,761) (5)   73,505
   Treasury stock -  175,490 common shares, at cost   (1,115,412)   -   (1,115,412)

   Total stockholders' equity   13,815,019   1,816,178   15,631,197

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $28,003,848   $984,921   $28,988,769

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

   F-50

   Euroweb International Corporation
   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

1)  Adjustment  to reflect the cash  proceeds  received upon the sale of Euroweb
Slovakia of $ 2,700,000  and the  elimination  of $ 1,305,964 of cash at Euroweb
Slovakia

2) Adjustment to eliminate assets sold and liabilities transferred upon the sale
of Euroweb Slovakia

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

93

3)  Pro  forma  adjustment  to  reflect  the  accrual  of the  estimated  direct

[…]

----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------   -------------
Loss from continuing
operations per share, basic
and diluted   $(.22)   $(.28)   $(.45)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, basic
and diluted   5,043,822   5,043,822   5,342,533

 See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-52

   Euroweb International Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   Euroweb   Pro forma   Pro forma
   historical   adjustments   results
   reflecting   after
   disposition   disposition
   of Euroweb   of Euroweb
   Slovakia   Slovakia
   (E)

Revenues
Third party   $16,376,349   $(3,424,633)   $12,951,716
Related party   5,740,709   -   5,740,709
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total Revenues   22,117,058   (3,424,633)   18,692,425

Cost of revenues  (exclusive of depreciation and  amortization  shown separately
below)

 Third party   8,155,836   (1,424,905)   6,730,931
 Related party   5,796,350   -   5,796,350
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total Cost of
Revenues (excluding depreciation
and amortization shown separately
below)   13,952,186   (1,424,905)   12,527,281

Edgar Filing: EUROWEB INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form SB-2/A

95

Operating expenses
   Compensation and related
costs   2,814,868   (1,006,673)   1,808,195
   Consulting and
professional fees   2,074,565   (153,325)   1,921,240
   Other selling, general
and administrative expenses   2,458,429   (385,721)   2,072,708
  Goodwill impairment   887,957   (563,000)   324,957
  Impairment of intangibles   100,364   -   100,364
   Depreciation and
amortization   1,636,133   (338,822)   1,297,311
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating   9,972,316   (2,447,541)   7,524,775
expenses

Loss from operations   (1,807,444)   447,813   (1,359,631)

   Net interest (expense)
income   344,320   9,279   353,599
 Foreign exchange gain, net   -   -
   Gain from sale of
subsidiaries   109,621   -   109,621

Loss before income taxes   (1,353,503)   457,092   (896,411)
   -----------   ------------   ------------
Provision for income taxes   61,590   -   61,590
   -----------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) from
continuing operations   $(1,415,093)   $ 457,092   $(958,001)
   -----------   ------------   ------------
Loss from continuing
operations per share, basic
and diluted   $(.30)   $(.21)

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, basic
and diluted   4,665,332   4,665,332

 See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-53

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of presentation:

These unaudited pro forma  consolidated  financial  statements reflect the final